



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VERITION PARTNERS MASTER)
FUND LTD. and VERITION MULTI-)
STRATEGY MASTER FUND LTD.,)
)
Petitioners-Below,)
Appellants)
) No. 368,2018
v.)
) Court below: Court of Chancery
ARUBA NETWORKS, INC.,) C.A. No. 11448-VCL
)
Respondent-Below,)
Appellee)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WILLIAM J. CARNEY AND
KEITH SHARFMAN AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: November 20, 2018

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MARKET PRICES REFLECT FAIR VALUE.....	4
A. The Efficient Capital Market Hypothesis demonstrates the fairness and accuracy of market prices.	4
B. Markets are wiser than “experts.”	7
C. Pre-announcement market prices presumptively reflect fair value irrespective of nonpublic information.	9
D. The pre-announcement market price does not reflect an implied minority discount.	11
II. DELAWARE STOCKHOLDERS ARE HARMED BY APPRAISAL AWARDS IN EXCESS OF THE PRE- ANNOUNCEMENT MARKET PRICE.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 108 S. Ct. 978 (1988).....	7
<i>Borruso v. Commc’ns Telesystems Int’l</i> , 753 A.2d 451 (Del. Ch. 1999)	14
<i>Cede & Co v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 5366085 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004).....	4
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	4, 5, 6
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value P’rs, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	4, 5, 8
<i>Kleinwort Benson Ltd. v. Silgan Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 376911 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	13
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	13
<i>ONTI, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999)	13
<i>Verition P’rs Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2315943 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2018).....	11
STATUTES & RULES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Kaul et al, <i>Demand Curves for Stocks Do Slope Down: New Evidence from an Index Weights Adjustment</i> , 52 J. FIN. 893 (2000)	18
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Do Demand Curves for Stocks Slope Down</i> , 41 J. FIN. 579 (1986).....	17

Brad M. Barber & Terrance Odean, <i>The Courage of Misguided Convictions: The Behavior of Individual Investors</i> (2011)	9
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>Are Markets Efficient? – Yes, Even if They Make Errors</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 28, 2000, https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB977962553540358908	9
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Market Efficiency, Long-term Returns, and Behavioral Finance</i> , 49 J. FIN. ECON. 283 (1998).....	5
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Two Pillars of Asset Pricing</i> , 104 AM. ECON. REV. 1467 (2014).....	5
Eugene F. Fama & Kenneth R. French, <i>Luck Versus Skill in the Cross-Section of Mutual Fund Returns</i> , 65 J. FIN. 1915 (2010)	9
Hailing Chen et al, <i>Wisdom of Crowds: The Value of Stock Opinions Transmitted Through Social Media</i> , 27 REV. FIN. STUD. 1367 (2014).....	8
JAMES SUROWIECKI, <i>THE WISDOM OF CROWDS: WHY THE MANY ARE SMARTER THAN THE FEW AND HOW COLLECTIVE WISDOM SHAPES BUSINESS, ECONOMIES, SOCIETIES AND NATIONS</i> (2004).....	8
Kenneth R. Ahern, <i>Bargaining Power and Industry Dependence in Mergers</i> , 103 J. FIN. ECON. 530 (2012)	14
Lawrence A. Hamermesh & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Short and Puzzling Life of the “Implicit Minority Discount” in Delaware Appraisal Law</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (2007).....	12, 14, 16
Michael Jensen, <i>The Takeover Controversy: Analysis and Evidence</i> , 4 MIDLAND J. CORP. FIN., no. 2, Summer 1986	5
Peter R. Locke & Steven Mann, <i>Professional Trader Discipline and Trade Disposition</i> , 76 J. FIN. ECON. 401 (2005).....	9
RICHARD A. BREALEY ET AL., <i>PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE FINANCE</i> (9th ed. 2008)	8
RICHARD A. POSNER, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW</i> (9th ed. 2014).....	17

Richard A. Posner, <i>Rational Choice, Behavioral Economics, and the Law</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1551 (1998)	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>Rational Choice, Behavioral Law and Economics: A Critique</i> , 42 ECON. EDUC. BULL., no. 8, Aug. 2002 (Am. Inst. for Econ. Research)	9
Vincent Glode, <i>Why Mutual Funds “Underperform,”</i> 99 J. FIN. ECON. 546 (2011).....	7
William J. Carney & Keith Sharfman, <i>The Death of Appraisal Arbitrage: Ending Windfalls for Deal Dissenters</i> , 43 DEL. CORP. L. ____ (forthcoming, 2018)	1, 8, 13
